
August 26, 2015 

Ms. Josephine Ramirez-Solis 
Assistant District Attorney 

KEN PAXTON 
ATTOltNEY GE 1ERAI 0~ TEXAS 

Hidalgo County Criminal District Attorney's Office 
100 North Closner, Room 303 
Edinburg, Texas 78539 

Dear Ms. Ramirez-Solis: 

OR2015-17837 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 579465 (HCSO File No. 2015-0075-0A.SO). 

The Hidalgo County Sheriff's Office (the .. sheriff's office") received a request for the 
personnel file of a named former officer. You state the sheriffs office has released some 
responsive information to the requester. You claim the submitted information is excepted 
from disclosure under sections 552.101, 552.102, 552.1 17, and 552.140 of the Government 
Code.' We have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted 
information. 

Initially. we note the submitted infonnation contains a peace officer's Texas Commission on 
Law Enforcement ("TCOLE'') identification number. Section 552.002(a) of the Government 
Code defines ··public informat ion" as information that is written, produced, collected, 
assembled, or maintained under a law or ordinance or in connection with the transaction of 
official business: 

( l) by a governmental body~ 

'A lthough you raise section 552.1 175 of the Government Code. we note section 552. 11 7 of the 
Government Code is the proper exception to raise for infonnation the sheriff's office holds in an employment 
capacity. 
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(2) for a governmental body and the governmental body: 

(A) owns the infom1ation; 

(B) has a right of access to the infom1ation; or 

(C) spends or contributes public money for the purpose of 
writing, producing, col lecting, assembling, or maintaining the 
information; or 

(3) by an individual officer or employee of a governmental body in 
the officer's or employee's official capacity and lhe information 
pertains to official business of the governmental body. 

Gov't Code § 552.002. In Open Records Decision No. 581 (J 990), this office determined 
certain computer information, such as source codes. documentation information. and other 
computer programming, that has no significance other than its use as a tool for the 
maintenance, manipulation, or protection of public property is not the kind of info1mation 
made public under section 552.021 of the Government Code. We understand an officer's 
TCOLE identification number is a unique computer-generated number assigned to peace 
officers for identification in the TCOLE' s electronic database and may be used as an access 
device number on the TCOLE website. Accordingly, we find the ofiicer·s TCOLE 
identification number in the submitted informat ion does not constitute public infom1ation 
under section 552.002 of the Government Code. Therefore. the TCOLE identification 
number is not subject to the Act and need not be released to the requestor. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure ··information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision."' Id. 
§ 552. 101 . Section 552.10 I encompasses section 1701.454 of the Occupations Code. which 
governs the public availabi lity of information submitted to TCOLE under subchapter J of 
chapter 170 I of the Occupations Code. Section 170 1.454 provides as follows: 

(a) All information submitted to [TCOLE] Wlder this subchapter is confidential and 
is not subject to disclosure under [the Act] unless the person resigned or was 
terminated d11e to substantiated incidents of excessive force or violations of the law 
other than traffic offenses. 

(b) Except as provided by this subchapter, a [TCO LE] member or other person may 
not release information submitted under this subchapter. 

Occ. Code§ 1701.454. The submitted information contains an F-5 Report of Separation of 
Licensee form, which was submitted to TCOLE. The information indicates the officer at 
issue did not resign or was not terminated due to substantiated incidents of excessive force 
or violations of the law other than traffic offenses. Therefore, the sheriffs office must 
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withhold the F-5 form we have marked under section 552. l 01 of the Government Code in 
conjunction with section 170 l.454 of the Occupations Code. 

Section 552. l 01 of the Government Code also encompasses chapter 611 of the Health and 
Safety Code. Section 611.002 provides, in pertinent part: 

(a) Communications between a patient and a professional , and records of the identity, 
diagnosis. evaluation, or treatment of a patient that are created or maintained by a 
professional. are confidential. 

(b) Confidential communications or records may not be disclosed except as provided 
by Section 61 1.004 or 6 11.0045. 

Health & Safety Code§ 611.002(a)-(b). Section 611.001 defines a '·professional'' as (1) a 
person authorized to practice medicine, (2) a person licensed or certi tied by the state to 
diagnose, evaluate or treat mentaJ or emotional conditions or disorders. or (3) a person the 
patient reasonably believes is authorized, licensed, or certified. See id. § 611.001(2). Upon 
review. we find the information we have marked consists of mental health records for 
purposes of chapter 611 of the Health and Safety Code. Accordingly, the sheriffs office 
must withhold the information we have marked under section 552. l 0 I of the Government 
Code in conjunction with chapter 611 of the Health and Safety Code. 

Section 552. l 01 of the Government Code also encompasses the doctrine of common-law 
privacy, which protects information that is ( l ) highly intimate or embarrassing. the 
publication of which would be highly objectionable to a reasonable person. and (2) not of 
legitimate concern to the public. Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd , 540 
S. W.2d 668, 685 (Tex. 1976). To demonstrate the applicabiljty of common-law privacy, 
both prongs of this test must be satisfied. Id. at 681-82. Types of information considered 
intimate and embarrassing by the Texas Supreme Court are del ineated in industrial 
Foundation. id. at 683. This office has found personal financial infonnation not relating to 
a financial transaction between an individual and a governmental body is excepted from 
required public disclosure under common-law privacy. See Open Records Decision Nos. 600 
(1992) (designation of beneficiary of employee' s retirement benefits, direct deposit 
authorization, and forms allowing employee to allocate pretax compensation to group 
insurance. health care or dependent care). 545 ( 1990) (deferred compensation information. 
participation in voluntary investment program, election of optional insurance coverage. 
mortgage payments, assets, bills, and credit history). Upon review, we find the information 
we have marked meets the standard articulated by the Texas Supreme Court in Industrial 
Foundation. Accordingly. the sheriff's office must withhold the information we have 
marked under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with common-law 
privacy. However. we find none of the remaining information is l1ighJy intimate or 
embarrassing and of no legitimate pub I ic interest. Therefore, tJ1e sheriffs office may not 
withhold any of the remai11ing information under section 552.101 of the Government Code 
on this basis. 
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Section 552.102(a) of the Government Code excepts from disclosure ""information in a 
personnel file, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwa1Tanted invasion of 
personal privacy[.]" Gov ' t Code § 552.102(a). We understand you to assert the privacy 
analysis under section 552. l 02(a) is the same as the common-law privacy test under 
section 552.10 l of the Government Code, which is discussed above. See Indus. Found., 540 
S.W.2d at 685. In Hubert v. Harte-Hanks Texas Newspapers. Inc. , 652 S.W.2d 546, 549-5 1 
(Tex. App.- Austin 1983, writ ref d n.r.e.), the court of appeals ruled the privacy test under 
section 552. l 02(a) is the same as the Industrial Foundation privacy test. However. the Texas 
Supreme Court expressly disagreed with Hubert ·s interpretation of section 552. l 02(a), and 
held the privacy standard under section 552. 102(a) differs from the Industrial Foundation 
test under section 552. 101. See Tex. Comptroller of Pub. Accounts v. Auorney Gen. of 
Tex., 354 S.W.3d 336 (Tex. 20 10). The supreme court also considered the app licability of 
section 552. 102(a) and held it excepts from disclosure the dates of birth of state employees 
in the payroll database of the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts. See id. at 348. 
Accordingly. the sherifrs office must withhold the information we have marked under 
section 552. l 02(a) of the Government Code. However, we find no portion of the remaining 
information is subject to section 552. J 02(a) of the Government Code. Accordingly. the 
sheriffs office may not wi thhold any of the remaining information on that basis. 

Section 552.140 of the Government Code provides a military veteran's D0-214 form or 
other military discharge record that is first recorded with, or that otherwise first comes into 
the possession of, a governmental body on or after September 1, 2003. is confidential for a 
period of seventy-five years and may only be disclosed in accordance with section 552.140 
or in accordance with a court order. See Gov' t Code§ 552.140(a)-(b). The sheriWs office 
came into possession of the submitted militaiy discharge record after September 1. 2003. 
Accordingly, we conclude the sheriff s office must withhold the mil itary discharge record 
we have marked under section 552.140 of the Government Code. However, we find no 
portion of the remaining information is confidential under section 552.140 of the 
Government Code. Therefore, the sheriff's office may not withhold any portion of the 
remaining information on that basis. 

Section 552. 11 7(a)(2) of the Government Code excepts from public disclosure the home 
address, home telephone number, emergency contact information. and social security number 
of a peace officer, as well as information that reveals whether the peace officer has fami ly 
members regardless of whether the peace officer complies with sections 552.024 
and 552.1175 of the Government Code. See id. § 552.1I 7(a)(2). We note section 552. 117 
also encompasses a personal celluJar telephone number, unless the cellular service is paid for 
by a governmental body. See Open Records Decision No. 506 at 5-7 (1988) (statuto1y 
predecessor to section 552.117 not applicable to celluJar telephone numbers provided and 
paid for by governmental body and intended for official use). We also note a post office box 
number is not a "home address" for purposes of section 552.117(a). See Open Records 
Decision No. 622 at 4 (1994) (legislative history makes clear that purpose of Gov't Code 
§ 552. I 17 is to protect public employees from being harassed at home). 
Section 552. l 17(a)(2) applies to peace officers as defined by article 2.12 of the Code of 
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Criminal Procedure. The remaining information contains personal information of an 
individual formerly employed by the sheriffs office. Further, it is unclear whether this 
individual is currently a licensed peace officer as defined by article 2.12. Accordingly, to the 
extent the individual is currently a licensed peace officer as defined by article 2.12, the 
sheriffs office must withhold the information we have marked w1der section 552.117(a)(2) 
of the Government Code; however, the sheri ffs office may only wi thhold the marked 
cellular telephone number if the cellular telephone service is not paid for by a governmental 
body. Conversely, if the individual is not a currently licensed police officer as defined by 
article 2.12, then the sheri ffs office may not withhold information we have marked under 
section 552. I I 7(a)(2) of the Government Code. 

If the individual is not a cun-ently licensed peace officer. then his personal information may 
be subject to section 552. l l 7(a)(l) of the Government Code. which excepts from disclosure 
the home addresses and telephone nwnbers, emergency contact information, social security 
numbers, and family member information of current or forn1er officials or employees of a 
governmental body who request that this infom1ation be kept confidential under 
section 552.024 of the Government Code. Gov 't Code§ 552. l 17(a)( 1 ). Whether a particular 
piece of information is protected by section 552.117 must be determined at the time the 
request for it is made. See Open Records Decision No. 530 at 5 ( 1989). Therefore, the 
sheriff's office may only withhold information under section 552.117 on behalf of a current 
or former official or employee who made a request for confidential ity under section 552.024 
prior to the date on which the request for this infonnation was made. Therefore. to the extent 
the individual timely requested confidentiality under section 552.024 of the Government 
Code, the sheriff's office must withhold the information we have marked under 
section 552. l l 7(a)(l) of the Government Code; however. the sheriff's office may only 
withhold the marked cellular telephone number if the cellular telephone service is not paid 
for by a governmental body. Conversely, if the individual did not timely request 
confidentiality under section 552.024. then the sheriffs office may not withhold his 
infonnation under section 552. l l 7(a)( I ).2 

In summary, the TCOLE identification number is not subject to lhe Act and need not be 
released to the requestor. The sheriff's office must withhold the F-5 form we have marked 
under section 552. 101 of the Government Code in conjunction with section 1701.454 of the 
Occupations Code. The sheriffs office must withhold the information we have marked 
under section 552.1 01 of the Government Code in conjunction with chapter 611 of the 
Health and Safety Code. The sheriffs office must withhold the information we have marked 
under section 552.1 0 l of the Government Code in conjunction with common-law privacy. 
The sheriff's office must withho ld the information we have marked under section 552.102(a) 
of the Government Code. The sheriffs office must withhold the military discharge record 

21n that event, the sherifrs office may redact the individual's social security number pursuant to 
section 552. 147(b) of the Government Code, which authorizes a govemmental body to redact a living person's 
social security number from public release without the necessity of requesting a decision from this office. See 
Gov"t Code§ 552. 147(b). 
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we have marked under section 552.140 of the Government Code. To the extent the 
individual is a currently licensed peace officer as defined by article 2.12, the sheriffs office 
must withhold the information we have marked under section 552. l 17(a)(2) of the 
Government Code; however, the sheriff's office may not withhold the marked cellular 
telephone number if the cellular telephone service is paid for by a governmental body. If the 
named individual is not a currently licensed peace officer, then to the extent the individual 
timely requested confidentiality under section 552.024ofthe Government Code, the sheriffs 
office must withhold his information under section 552.1l7(a)(l) of the Government Code; 
however. the sheriffs office may only withhold the marked cellular telephone number if the 
cellular telephone service is not paid for by a governmental body. The remaining 
information must be released. 

This letter ruling is Limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasaltornevgeneral.gov/open/ 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public infom1ation under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General. toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

BB/akg 

Ref: TD# 579465 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requester 
(w/o enclosures) 


